the laws of Costa Rica, from Telefonica (the “Costa Rica Acquisition”) and 100% of the shares of Telefonia Celular de Nicaragua, S.A., a
company incorporated under the laws of Nicaragua, from Telefonica Centroamerica (the “Nicaragua Acquisition”). While Millicom
completed both acquisitions in Nicaragua and Panama, it announced on May 2, 2020 that it had terminated the Share Purchase
Agreement in relation to the Costa Rica Acquisition (see note G.3.1.). The aggregate purchase price for the Telefonica Panama and
Nicaragua Acquisitions was $1.08 billion, which has been subject to purchase price adjustments - see below.

Acquisition related costs for Nicaragua and Panama acquisitions included in the statement of income under operating expenses
were approximately $16 million for the year 2019.

The finalization of the purchase accounting for the recent acquisitions had an effect on the following financial statements line items
of the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2019:

Impact of
finalization/update

of purchase
accounting of

(in millions of U.S dollars)
December 31,

2019 Nicaragua Panama
December 31,

2019 Reason for
the change

As reported Restated

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Intangible assets, net..... 3,219 (4) (20) 3,195 (i)

Property, plant and equipment, net..... 2,883 — 17 2,899 (ii)

Right-of-use asset (non-current)..... 977 — 34 1,012 (ii)

Other current assets..... 181 4 7 192 (iii)

LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities (non-current)..... 967 — 22 988 (ii)

Lease liabilities (current)..... 97 — 11 107 (ii)

Deferred tax liabilities..... 279 — 6 285 (iv)

EQUITY

Retained profits..... 2,222 — — 2,222

Non-controlling interests..... 271 — — 271

(i) Impact on goodwill resulting from the adjustments explained below for  Nicaragua and Panama.

(ii) See Panama section below. Mainly relates to lease accounting policy alignment, final property, plant and equipment step-up and
final purchase price adjustment.

(iii) See Nicaragua and Panama section below. Reflects the final price adjustment agreed for Nicaragua and  Panama.
(iv) Deferred tax impact of these previously explained adjustments.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018

143

Mil l icom 2020  Annual Repor t 143

The impact of the finalization of Nicaragua and Panama's purchase accounting on the 2019 Group statement of income is immaterial